

Date: 29<sup>th</sup> January 2019

After Compliments

**Subject: Board of Directors approved Financial Results for the year 2018 and proposed dividend**

Further to the disclosure published in the MSM website on 15th January 2019 regarding the Initial Annual Unaudited Financial Results for 2018, the Board of Directors of Bank Dhofar (S.A.O.G) in their meeting held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 reviewed and approved the audited financial statements of the bank for 2018 subject to Central Bank of Oman and Shareholders' approval.

**1- Financial Results:**

|  | 31-Dec-18<br>RO'000 | 31-Dec-17<br>RO'000 | Growth % |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|----------|
| Total Assets                                   | 4,213,490           | 4,246,710           | -0.78%   |
| Net Loans and Advances to customers            | 3,158,844           | 3,248,873           | -2.77%   |
| Deposits from customers                        | 2,924,504           | 3,068,409           | -4.69%   |
| Total Shareholders' Equity                     | 542,662             | 471,507             | 15.09%   |
| Total Equity *                                 | 698,162             | 587,007             | 18.94%   |
| Operating Income                               | 134,124             | 126,927             | 5.67%    |
| Operating Expense                              | 67,727              | 58,994              | 14.80%   |
| Profit from operations                         | 66,397              | 67,933              | -2.26%   |
| Profit from operations after provision         | 59,743              | 56,031              | 6.62%    |
| Net profit before tax - Conventional Banking   | 53,804              | 52,842              | 1.82%    |
| Net profit/(Loss) before tax - Islamic Banking | 5,939               | 3,189               | 86.23%   |
| Net profit after tax – Consolidated            | 50,281              | 47,627              | 5.57%    |

\* Total Equity Includes Perpetual Bonds issue of USD 300 Million in May 2015 which are listed and traded in Irish Stock Exchange and also includes Perpetual Bonds issue of OMR 40 Million which are listed and traded in Muscat Security Market in December 2018.

**2- Dividends:**

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 29th January 2019 proposed a cash dividend of 10% for the year ended 31st December 2018 amounting to RO 28.00 million and a bonus share issue of 7% amounting to 196,022,991 shares of RO 0.100 each subject to Regulatory and Shareholders Approvals. A resolution to approve these distributions will be presented to the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 27th March 2019.

Sincerely,

  
**Abdul Hakeem Al Ojaili**  
**Chief Executive Officer**





بنك ظفار  
BankDhofar

التاريخ: 29 يناير 2019

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

الموضوع: مجلس الإدارة يعتمد النتائج المالية ويوصى بتوزيع أرباح لعام 2018

إحفاً إلى الإفصاح المنشور في موقع سوق مسقط للأوراق المالية بتاريخ 15 يناير 2019 بشأن النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة لعام 2018 ، قام مجلس إدارة بنك ظفار في اجتماعه الذي عقد يوم الثلاثاء بتاريخ 29 يناير 2019 بمراجعة واعتماد البيانات المالية المدققة من البنك لعام 2018 بشرط موافقة البنك المركزي العماني ومساهمي البنك.

1- النتائج المالية:

| نسبة النمو % | 31 ديسمبر 2017<br>ألف ريال عماني | 31 ديسمبر 2018<br>ألف ريال عماني |  |
|--------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| -0.78%       | 4,246,710                        | 4,213,490                        | إجمالي الأصول  |
| -2.77%       | 3,248,873                        | 3,158,844                        | صافي قروض وسلف العملاء                               |
| -4.69%       | 3,068,409                        | 2,924,504                        | ودائع العملاء  |
| 15.09%       | 471,507                          | 542,662                          | إجمالي حقوق المساهمين                                |
| 18.94%       | 587,007                          | 698,162                          | إجمالي الحقوق *                                      |
| 5.67%        | 126,927                          | 134,124                          | إيرادات التشغيل                                      |
| 14.80%       | 58,994                           | 67,727                           | مصاريف التشغيل                                       |
| -2.26%       | 67,933                           | 66,397                           | ربح التشغيل  |
| 6.62%        | 56,031                           | 59,743                           | ربح التشغيل بعد المخصص                               |
| 1.82%        | 52,842                           | 53,804                           | صافي الربح قبل الضريبة - البنك التقليدي              |
| 86.23%       | 3,189                            | 5,939                            | صافي الربح/(الخسارة) قبل الضريبة - الصيرفة الإسلامية |
| 5.57%        | 47,627                           | 50,281                           | صافي الربح بعد الضريبة - المجمع                      |

\* إجمالي الحقوق تشمل رأس مال إضافي من المستوى الأول بمبلغ وقدره 300 مليون دولار أمريكي في مايو 2015، والتي يتم قيدها وتداولها في البورصة الأيرلندية وتشمل أيضاً مبلغ إضافي من المستوى الأول وقدره 40 مليون ريال عماني والتي يتم قيدها وتداولها في سوق مسقط للأوراق المالية في ديسمبر 2018 .

2- توزيعات الأرباح:

أوصى مجلس إدارة البنك في اجتماعه المنعقد في 29 يناير 2019م بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بنسبة 10% للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2018م، والتي تبلغ قيمتها 28.00 مليون ريال عماني، كما أوصى مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع أسهم مجانية بنسبة 7% والبالغ عددها 196.022.991 سهم بقيمة اسمية تبلغ 0.100 بيسة لكل سهم ، بشرط الحصول على موافقة الجهات الرقابية. سيتم تقديم قرار الموافقة على هذه التوزيعات إلى المساهمين في الاجتماع السنوي للجمعية العمومية الذي سيعقد في 27 مارس 2019.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام



عبدالحكيم العجيلي  
الرئيس التنفيذي

5/1